service network towards coarsening the network which may further improve travel
conditions and thus patronage.

6.3 The described travel choices are modelled using an extended (nested) logit model.
Extended mode-specific access disutility functions were specified for walking and
cycling including mode-specific time parameters and a time penalty for bicycle use
reflecting parking costs and the like. Parameter values were derived from statistics on
bicycle use, as was an estimate of the share of walking captives. Currently in The
Netherlands, the bicycle use as urban PT access mode is negligible (it is however
large for inter-urban PT travel). The percentage of walking captives was estimated at
40% while the time penalty for bicycle use for urban PT access was estimated to be
fairly high at 35 minutes (Van Nes, 2002).
Using the logit access mode choice model, the binomial logit model for PT travel
choice was extended with an adapted access time component.

Table 3: Design impact comparison of alternative access mode scenarios

Reference Walking and cycling as access modes
Optimal for

walking
only

Base Penalty
-50%

Captives –
50%

Penalty
and

captives –
50%

Penalty
2 min

captives –
50%

Penalty for cycling [min] - 35 17.5 35 17.5 2
Walking captives [%] - 40% 40% 20% 20% 20%
Stop spacing [m] 757 764 778 766 785 849
Line spacing [m] 797 804 820 806 829 942
Frequency [veh/h] 7 7 7 7 7 8
Social welfare [€/km2] 779 786 801 788 808 855
Total costs [€/km2] 485 480 468 478 463 425
Percentage walking [%] 100 98 92 97 90 75
Weighted travel time walking
only [min]

32.3 32.4 32.5 32.4 32.6 33.0

Weighted travel time walking
and cycling [min]

- 31.5 29.8 31.6 29.9 25.4

Patronage [PT-trips/km2] 151 152 153 152 154 158
Revenues [€/km2] 86 86 87 86 87 89
Operational costs [€/km2] 85 84 82 84 81 79
Profit [€/km2] 0 2 5 2 6 10
Total costs per kilometre
travelled [€]

0.64 0.63 0.61 0.63 0.60 0.54

6.4 With this adapted demand model a series of design optimisation exercises on an
urban corridor have been carried out in order to determine the potential impact of
multi-modal access on optimal network design (see table 3). The corridor of 7
kilometres length with average trip length of 5 kilometres is assumed to be served by
parallel tram lines. An example of such a network is the southern part of The Hague,
The Netherlands, with currently a stop and line spacing of 400 and 1000 metres
respectively, and a peak frequency of 8 services per hour. Apart from the base case

 14

with estimated parameters, a number of scenario’s were analysed with reduced